

Æ1

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.9

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).

27567-27568/2010

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01/07/2009 in CMWP No. 53922/1999 and Order dated 21/05/2010 in CMRA No. 197228/2009 in CMWP No. 53922/1999 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

LOKPRIYA SAHKARI AWAS SAMITI LTD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UP AND ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for c/delay in filing addl. affidavit and c/delay in filing SLP and permission to file additional documents and interim relief and office report)

(For Final Disposal)

Date : 01/03/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Dr. A.M. Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pallav Sishodia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, AOR

Ms. Saumya Mehrotra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.N. Misra, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Archana Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abhishth Kumar, AOR

Mr. L.N. Rao, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

After hearing learned counsel for the parties, we do not find any good ground to interfere with the impugned judgment and order(s) of the High Court.

Contd..2..

2

However, Dr. A.M. Singhvi, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner, submits that the petitioner will avail the remedy, as granted by the High Court, to approach the Civil Court by filing a regular suit. The petitioner may avail the remedy with liberty to file an appropriate application under Section 14 of the Limitation Act, 1963.

With the aforesaid liberty to the petitioner, the special leave petitions are dismissed accordingly.

Pending application(s), if any, stands disposed of.

(S. K. RAKHEJA)

COURT MASTER (MADHU NARULA)

COURT MASTER